

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/5/2018 4:09 PM
No. 50430-8 II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

PUGET SOUND ADVOCATES FOR RETIREMENT ACTION; M.G.;
T.S. ON BEHALF OF S.P.; E.S. ON BEHALF OF R.S.; and
SEIU 775, a labor organization,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES; and SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Gregory J. Wong, WSBA #39329
Athanasios P. Papailiou, WSBA #47591
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700
Facsimile: 206-245-1750

Dmitri Iglitzin, WSBA # 17673
Danielle Franco-Malone, WSBA #40979
SCHWERIN CAMPBELL BARNARD
IGLITZIN & LAVITT LLP
18 W Mercer St, Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98119
Telephone: 206-257-6003
Facsimile: 206-257-6038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Washington Constitution Prohibits Disclosing Individual Provider Names and Corresponding Birthdates.....	2
B. The Act Applies Retroactively and Respondents Fail To Rebut Appellants’ Retroactivity Analysis	7
C. DSHS’s Reliance on the PRA’s Rules of Construction Fails	10
D. Respondents Fail To Rebut the Act’s Statutory Prohibition.....	12
E. Appellants Have Satisfied All Injunctive Relief Factors	13
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Wash. State Office of the Attorney General</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010)	6
<i>Anderson v. DSHS</i> , 196 Wn. App. 674, 384 P.3d 651 (2016)	11
<i>Benton City v. Zink</i> , 191 Wn. App. 269, 361 P.3d 801 (2015)	12
<i>City of Ferndale v. Friberg</i> , 107 Wn.2d 602, 732 P.2d 143 (1987)	7, 8
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010)	4
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 178 Wn.2d 686 (2013).....	2, 5, 12
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 84 Wn.2d 959, 530 P.2d 630 (1975)	9
<i>In Re Marriage of Akron</i> , 160 Wn. App. 48, 248 P.3d 94 (2011)	5
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 174 Wn.2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012)	4
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Great NW. v. Bloedow</i> , 187 Wn. App. 606, 350 P.3d 660 (2015)	11
<i>Seattle Times v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010)	5

<i>Shandola v. Henry</i> , 198 Wn. App 889, 396 P.2d 395 (2017)	4
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014)	5, 6
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009)	14
<i>State v. Rose</i> , 191 Wn. App. 858, 365 P.3d 756 (2015)	8, 10
<i>Washington Public Employees Association v. Freedom Found.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 225, 404 P.3d 111 (2017)	1, 3, 4, 15

Federal Cases

<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	6
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , 3:14-CV-05810 RBL, 2015 WL 4724739 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2015).....	12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	4, 5, 11, 16
-------------------------------	--------------

Washington Statutes

RCW 42.56.540	11
RCW 42.56.640	13
RCW 43.17.410	11, 13, 14
